

No. 23-13138

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

AMERICAN ALLIANCE FOR EQUAL RIGHTS,
Plaintiff- Appellant,

v.

FEARLESS FUND MANAGEMENT, LLC, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
No. 1:23-cv-3424-TWT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

GENE P. HAMILTON
Vice President & General Counsel
America First Legal Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Avenue SE #231
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of interested persons and corporate disclosure statement.....	i
Table of contents	ii
Table of authorities	iii
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Statement of compliance with Rule 29.....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
I. The Supreme Court has never allowed the Speech or Religion Clauses to exempt litigants from laws prohibiting racial discrimination.....	4
II. Judge Wilson’s interpretation of 42 U.S.C. § 1981 is textually unsupportable	11
Conclusion	15
Certificate of compliance	16
Certificate of service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 600 U.S. 570 (2023) 3, 7

ACLU of Florida, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County School Board,
557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 2

American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund Management, LLC,
2023 WL 6520763 (11th Cir. Sept. 30).....11

American Foreign Service Ass’n v. Garfinkel, 490 U.S. 153 (1989)11

Bob Jones University v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983)5, 7, 8

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 13

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000) 8

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014) passim

Camreta v. Greene, 563 U.S. 692 (2011) 8

Claybrooks v. American Broadcasting Companies Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)..... 8, 9

Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 6, 7

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades
Council*, 485 U.S. 568 (1988) 13

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 2

Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) 10

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2017) 9, 10

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam)..... 2

McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co., 427 U.S. 273 (1976) 13

Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises Inc., 390 U.S. 400 (1968)..... 4

Parker v. County of Los Angeles, 338 U.S. 327 (1949)11

Roberts v. Progressive Preferred Insurance Co., 23-cv-01597-PAG (N.D. Ohio) 1

Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976) 4

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College, 600 U.S. 181 (2023) 6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981..... passim
